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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

EN

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed including 

the following.

•  WARNING: To avoid danger, if the electrical 
cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its after-sales service department or 
a qualified electrician.

•  Do not operate any appliance with a damaged 
USB-C cable or after the appliance malfunctions 
or has been damaged in any manner. Return 
appliance to the nearest authorized service facility 
for examination, repair or adjustment.

•  This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capacities, or by persons lacking experience 
or knowledge, unless they are monitored by a 
person responsible for their safety, or instructed by 
them on the use of the appliance. Monitor children 
to ensure they do not play with the appliance.

•  Monitor the appliance when in use with 
children nearby.

•  Do not allow electrical USB-C cable to hang over 
the edge of the table or counter.

•  Do not place the appliance on a hot surface or near 
an oven or gas burner, or any other heat source.

•  Do not touch the hot surfaces on the appliance 
(heating chamber).

•  Respect heating times, and ensure the baby bottle 
and its contents are at a suitable temperature 
before feeding your baby.

•  Only use the appliance for domestic purposes.
•  Use plastic, glass baby bottles, or other heat-

resistant recipients with this appliance.
•  Do not immerse in water. Household and car 

use only.
•  Use the appliance on a flat, stable and dry surface.
•  Warnings for the power cable: 

a.  Use a short power cable to reduce the risk of 
entanglement or tripping over a longer cable. 

b.  Extension cables are available and may be used 
with caution.

c.  If you use an extension cable: 
1.  The electrical capacity of the cable set or 

extension cable must be at least match the 
electrical output of the appliance and, 

2.  The cable should be placed in such a way 
that it is not spread over the worktop or table, 
where it can be pulled by children or someone 
might trip over it.

•  CAUTION - To reduce the risk of fire do not place 
any heating or cooking appliance beneath this unit.

•  To protect against fire, electric shock and injury to 
persons do not immerse USB-C cable in water or 
other liquid.

•  Unplug from outlet when not in charge and before 
cleaning. Allow to cool before cleaning appliance.

•  If the appliance malfunctions, or has been 
damaged in any manner, return appliance to the 
nearest authorized service facility for examination, 
repair or adjustment.

•  The use of accessory attachments not 
recommended by the appliance manufacturer may 
result in fire, electric shock or injury to persons.

•  Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
•  Scalding may occur if the lid is removed during the 

brewing cycles.
•  Any servicing other than recommended in this 

manual should be performed by an authorized 
service representative.

•  The liquid should not be heated for too long.
•  Caution: Risk of fire and burns. Do not open, 

crush, heat above 104 °F (40 °C) or incinerate. 
Follow the instructions.

•  Always recharge the battery in the device using 
the charger cable supplied. Use an external power 
supply with the specifications given in the technical 
data to charge the rechargeable battery only.

•  Use only with Listed/Certified ITE or Class 
2 charger for USB connection. Do not use 
unapproved sources.
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•  Due to the inherent properties of plastic, plastic parts will be 
yellowing, brittle, peeling, and other natural aging phenomena if 
they are exposed to sunlight or high temperature for a long time.

•  Caution: the bottle warmer may contain hot water and could 
cause scalds.

•  When the temperature of the liquid added detected by the bottle 
exceeds 122 °F (50 °C), the screen will appear "HI" to indicate 
high temperature.

•  If heating a small amount of water (less than 6.8 fl oz / 200 ml), 
please wait 1 to 2 mins before giving the bottle to your child.

•  Please do not use the appliance with the following foods: dry ice, 
carbonated drinks (to avoid the contents slapshing out due to the 
increase in internal pressure), acidic beverages (which may damage 
the insulation), or foods that could become unfit for consumption 
if stored for a long time.

•  The bottle warmer must only be used with the USB-C cable 
supplied. Using another cable could risk damaging the bottle 
warmer and cause injury.

•  Plug not provided. Please choose a standard adapter (5 V /2 A 
charger adapter) to charge the product in addition to the USB-C 
cable supplied. 

PRECAUTIONS

•  Change the water every 24 hours to prevent the build-up of 
bacteria. If not using this product for a long period of time, please 
drain out the water, rinse the bottle, wipe and store in a cool 
and dry place.

•  Cleaning the bottle warmer:
-  Unplug the power cable before cleaning the bottle warmer. 

Turn off the bottle warmer by pressing the ON/OFF button for 
3 seconds.

-  wait until the bottle warmer is cold before cleaning it.
-  Use a soft brush with soap and hot water to clean the inside 

of the stainless steel part. Leave to dry after cleaning. You 
can clean or rinse the bottle warmer between uses with clean 
water if using outdoors.

- never immerse the appliance in water.
-  do not wash the control buttons and charging port with water. 

If you need to clean them, wipe with a damp cloth. 
- do not use detergent to clean the appliance.

•  Stains may form inside the bottle due to water quality, milk stains 
or drinks residue after use. Clean the bottle with a soft cloth or 
bottle brush, do not use descaling products.

CARE GUIDE

27.75 Wh battery, suitable for air transport. 
Ask your carrier or airline for details. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
•  Any other use may be dangerous.
•  The appliance contains no parts useful to the user 

for repairs. Do not disassemble the appliance.

•  Monitor the appliance when in use with children 
nearby. Keep the appliance out of reach of children.

•  Do not touch the hot surfaces on the appliance.

Name Moov & Feed Capacity 11.5 fl oz / 340 ml

Battery output power 55 W Model Reference A002103_US

Input voltage / current 5 V / 2 A Output voltage 11.1 V

Insulation temperature range 99 °F - 122 °F Net weight 18 oz / 510 g

Charging port Type C charging Charging time  7 hours
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MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

FR

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L’UTILISATION
Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils électriques, des précautions de sécurité de base doivent

toujours être observées, y compris ce qui suit.

•  AVERTISSEMENT : si le câble d’alimentation est 
endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, 
le service après-vente ou des personnes ayant des 
qualifications emblables, afin d’éviter tout risque 
de danger.

•  Ne pas utiliser un appareil avec un câble USB-C 
détérioré, après un mauvais fonctionnement de 
l’appareil ou a été endommagé d’une manière 
quelconque. Retourner l’appareil au centre de 
service autorisé pour examen, réparation ou réglage.

•  Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par 
des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
sont réduites, ou par des personnes dénuées 
d’expérience ou de connaissance sauf si elles ont 
pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne 
responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou 
d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation de 
l’appareil. Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour 
s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

•  Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque 
l’appareil est utilisé par ou à proximité des enfants.

•  Éviter de laisser le câble USB-C dépasser de la 
table ou du plan de travail.

•  Ne pas mettre l’appareil sur une surface chaude ou 
à proximité d’un four ou d’une plaque de gaz ou 
tout ce qui s’apparente à une source de chaleur.

•  Ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes de l’appareil 
(unité de chauffe).

•  Respectez le temps de chauffe et assurez-vous que 
le biberon et son contenu sont à bonne température 
avant de donner la nourriture à votre bébé.

•  Utiliser l’appareil uniquement à des fins domestiques.
•  Utiliser des biberons en plastique, en verre ou tous 

autres récipients thermorésistants avec cet appareil.
•  Ne pas plonger dans l’eau. Utilisation maison et 

voiture seulement.
•  Utiliser l’appareil sur une surface plane, stable 

et sèche.

• Avertissement sur les cordons d’alimentation : 
a.  Un cordon d’alimentation de faible longueur doit 

être utilisé pour réduire le risque d’enchevêtrement 
ou de trébucher sur un cordon plus long.

b.  Des rallonges sont possibles et peuvent être 
utilisés avec prudence. 

c. Si une rallonge est utilisée:
1.  La capacité électrique de l’ensemble du 

cordon ou la rallonge doit être au moins 
aussi élevée que la puissance électrique de 
l’appareil, et,

2.  Le cordon doit être placé de sorte qu’il ne 
soit pas étalé sur le comptoir ou la table où il 
peut être tiré par un enfant ou faire trébucher 
quelqu’un.

•  ATTENTION - Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, 
ne placez pas d’appareil chauffant ou d’appareil de 
cuisson sous ce produit.

•  Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, d’électrocution et 
de blessure, n’immergez pas le câble USB-C dans 
l’eau ou tout autre liquide.

•  Débranchez l’appareil lorsqu’il n’est pas en charge 
et avant de le nettoyer. Laissez l’appareil refroidir 
avant de le nettoyer.

•  Si des dysfonctionnements ont été constatés ou 
si l’appareil a été endommagé de quelque manière 
que ce soit, rapportez l’appareil au point de service 
après-vente agréé le plus proche pour sa révision, 
sa réparation ou son réglage.

•  L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés par 
le fabricant peut provoquer des incendies, des 
décharges électriques et des blessures.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil pour d’autres applications 
que son usage prévu.

•  Un ébouillantage peut se produire si le couvercle 
est retiré pendant les cycles de chauffe.

•  Tout entretien autre que celui recommandé 
dans le présent manuel doit être effectué par un 
représentant de service autorisé.

•  Le liquide ne doit pas être chauffé trop longtemps.
•  Attention : Risque d'incendie et de brûlures. Ne 

pas ouvrir, écraser, chauffer au-dessus de 104 °F 
(40 °C) ou incinérer. Suivre les instructions.
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•  En raison des propriétés intrinsèques du plastique, les pièces en 
plastique peuvent jaunir, craqueler, s’effriter et montrer d’autres 
signes naturels de vieillissement si elles sont exposées au soleil 
ou à des températures élevées pendant une période prolongée.

•  Attention : le chauffe-biberon peut contenir de l’eau chaude et 
donc occasionner des brûlures.

•  Lorsque la température du liquide versé dans l’appareil dépasse 
122 °F (50 °C), la mention « HI » s’affiche à l’écran pour indiquer 
que la température est élevée.

•  Lorsqu'une petite quantité d'eau est chauffée (inférieure à 
6.8 fl oz / 200 ml), veillez à attendre 1 à 2 min avant de donner le 
biberon à votre enfant.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil avec les aliments ou produits suivants  : 
glace sèche, boissons gazeuses (pour éviter la projection du 
contenu en raison de l’augmentation de la pression interne), 
boissons acides (qui peuvent abîmer l’isolant) ou aliments qui 
pourraient devenir impropres à la consommation en cas de 
stockage prolongé.

•  Le chauffe biberon ne doit être utilisé qu’avec le câble USB-C 
fourni. En cas d'utilisation d'un autre câble, le chauffe-biberon 
risque d'être endommagé et peut causer des blessures.

•  Prise non fournie. Veuillez choisir un adaptateur classique 
(adaptateur de charge 5 V / 2 A) pour recharger le produit en 
complément du câble USB-C inclus.

PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI

•  Changez l’eau toutes les 24 h pour éviter la prolifération de 
bactéries. Si vous n'utilisez pas ce produit pendant une longue 
période, veuillez vider l'eau, rincer la bouteille, l'essuyer et la placer 
dans un endroit frais et sec.

•  Nettoyage du chauffe-biberon :
-  débranchez le câble d'alimentation avant nettoyage du 

chauffe-biberon. Éteignez le chauffe-biberon en appuyant 
3 secondes sur le bouton d'alimentation.

-  attendre que le chauffe-biberon soit froid avant de le nettoyer.
-  utilisez une brosse douce avec du savon et de l'eau chaude 

pour nettoyer l'intérieur de la partie en acier inoxydable. Après 
le nettoyage, laissez sécher. Vous pouvez nettoyer ou rincer le 
chauffe-biberon à l'eau claire entre chaque utilisation si vous 
l'utilisez à l'extérieur.

- ne jamais plonger l’appareil dans l’eau.
-  ne pas laver les boutons de commande et le port de 

chargement directement avec de l’eau. Si vous devez les 
nettoyez, essuyez-les avec un chiffon humide. 

- ne pas utiliser de détergent pour nettoyer l’appareil.
•  Il est possible que des tâches se forment dans la bouteille en 

raison de la qualité de l'eau, de tâches de lait ou de substances de 
boissons après utilisation. Nettoyer la bouteille avec un chiffon doux 
ou un goupillon, ne pas utiliser de produits détartrants.

GUIDE D'ENTRETIEN

Batterie avec une puissance de 27,75 Wh, convient pour le transport aérien.
Renseignez-vous auprès de votre transporteur ou compagnie aérienne pour connaître les modalités.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
•  Toute autre utilisation peut-être dangereuse.
•  L’appareil ne contient aucune pièce utile à l’utilisateur 

pour une réparation. Ne pas démontez l’appareil.

•  Surveillez l’appareil quand vous l’employez avec 
des enfants à proximité. Laissez l’appareil hors de 
portée des enfants.

•  Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes de l’appareil.

•  Rechargez toujours la batterie de l'appareil à l'aide 
du câble USB-C fourni. Utilisez une alimentation 
externe conforme aux spécifications indiquées 
dans les données techniques pour recharger la 
batterie rechargeable uniquement.

•  Utiliser uniquement un chargeur ITE ou de classe 2 
répertorié/certifié pour une connexion USB-C. Ne 
pas utiliser de sources non approuvées.

Nom Moov & Feed Capacité 11.5 fl oz / 340 ml

Puissance batterie 55 W Référence modèle A002103_US

Tension / courant d'entrée 5 V / 2 A Tension de sortie 11.1 V

Plage de température d'isolation 99 °F - 122 °F Poids net 18 oz / 510 g

Port de charge Charge type C Temps de charge  7 heures
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ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES

ES

LEA ATENTAMENTE TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR EL APARATO
Cuando utilice aparatos eléctricos, debe tener en cuenta unas precauciones básicas de 

seguridad, incluidas las siguientes.

•  ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar peligros, si el cable 
eléctrico está estropeado, debe ser sustituido por 
el fabricante, por su servicio DE posventa o por un 
electricista cualificado.

•  No utilice aparatos que tengan el cable 
USB-C estropeado, ni tras haber detectado 
funcionamientos anómalos o daños. Lleve el 
aparato al centro de asistencia técnica más cercano 
para que lo revise, repare o regule correctamente.

•  Este aparato no ha sido proyectado para ser usado 
por personas (incluidos los niños) con capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales y mentales reducidas, o 
por personas que no tengan la experiencia o 
conocimientos adecuados, a menos que sean 
supervisadas por una persona responsable de su 
seguridad, o formadas sobre el uso del aparato. 
Vigile y evite que los niños jueguen con el aparato.

•  Vigile siempre el aparato cuando esté funcionando 
y haya niños cerca.

•  Evite que el cable cuelgue por el borde de la mesa 
o del mostrador.

•  No coloque el aparato en una superficie caliente 
ni cerca de un horno o de un quemador de gas, ni 
de cualquier otra fuente de calor.

•  No toque las superficies calientes del aparato 
(cámara de calentamiento).

•  Respete los tiempos de calentamiento, y asegúrese 
de que el biberón o potito y su contenido estén a 
la temperatura adecuada antes de dar de comer 
a su hijo.

•  El aparato ha sido proyectado única y 
exclusivamente para un uso doméstico.

•  Con este aparato, debe utilizar recipientes de plástico 
o vidrio que resistan los procesos de calentamiento.

•  No lo sumerja en agua. Uso exclusivamente casero 
y coche.

•  Coloque el aparato en una superficie plana, estable 
y seca.

• Advertencias sobre el cable eléctrico: 
a.  Utilice un cable de alimentación eléctrica corto 

para reducir el riesgo de enredos y tropiezos.
b.  Existen cables de extensión y pueden utilizarse 

pero siempre con precaución.
c. Si utiliza un cable de extensión:

1.  La capacidad eléctrica del juego de cable o 
del cable de extensión debe ser al menos 
igual a la salida eléctrica del aparato y,

2.  El cable debe colocarse de tal forma que no 
cuelgue por la encimera o la mesa, ya que los 
niños podrían tirar del mismo o alguien podría 
tropezar con él.

•  PRECAUCIÓN - Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, 
no colocar ningún aparato para calentar o cocinar 
debajo de esta unidad.

•  Para evitar incendios, descargas eléctricas y 
lesiones personales, no sumergir el cable USB-C 
en agua u otros líquidos.

•  Desconectar del enchufe cuando no esté en carga 
y antes de su limpieza. Dejar enfriar antes de limpiar 
el aparato.

•  No usar ningún aparato que funcione 
incorrectamente o que se haya deteriorado de 
cualquier manera. Devolver el aparato al centro 
de servicio autorizado más cercano para su 
inspección, reparación o ajuste.

•  El uso de accesorios no recomendados por el 
fabricante del aparato puede provocar incendios, 
descargas eléctricas o lesiones personales.

•  No usar el aparato para cualquier fin distinto 
al previsto.

•  Pueden producirse escaldados si se retira la tapa 
durante los ciclos de calentamiento.

•  Cualquier mantenimiento distinto al recomendado 
en este manual debe ser realizado por un 
representante de servicio autorizado.

•  El líquido no debe calentarse durante 
demasiado tiempo.

•  Precaución: Riesgo de incendio y quemaduras. No 
abrir, aplastar, calentar por encima de 104 °F 
(40 °C) ni incinerar. Siga las instrucciones.
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•  Debido a las propiedades intrínsecas del plástico, las piezas de 
plástico pueden amarillear, agrietarse, deshacerse y mostrar otros 
signos naturales de envejecimiento si se exponen a la luz solar o a 
altas temperaturas durante períodos prolongados.

•  Atención: el calientabiberones puede contener agua caliente y, por 
tanto, provocar quemaduras.

•  Cuando la temperatura del líquido añadido al aparato supere los 
122 °F (50 °C), en la pantalla aparecerá «HI» para indicar que la 
temperatura es alta.

•  Cuando se caliente una pequeña cantidad de agua (menos de 
6.8 fl oz / 200 ml), habrá que esperar de 1 a 2 minutos antes de 
darle el biberón a su hijo.

•  No utilice el aparato con los siguientes alimentos o productos: 
hielo seco, bebidas con gas (para evitar que el contenido salpique 
debido al aumento de la presión interna), bebidas ácidas (que 
pueden dañar el aislamiento) o alimentos que puedan resultar no 
aptos para el consumo si se almacenan durante mucho tiempo.

•  El calientabiberones solo debe usarse con el cable USB-C incluido. 
En caso de que se use otro cable, el calientabiberones podría sufrir 
daños y provocar lesiones.

•  Toma no incluida. Deberá usarse un adaptador normal (adaptador 
de carga de 5 V/2 A) para recargar el producto junto con el cable 
USB-C incluido. 

PRECAUCIONES DE USO

•  Cambia el agua cada 24 h para evitar la proliferación de bacterias. 
Si no vas a utilizar este producto durante un período prolongado 
de tiempo, vacía el agua, enjuaga el calientabiberones, sécalo y 
guárdalo en un lugar fresco y seco.

•  Limpieza del calientabiberones:
-  Desconectar el cable de alimentación antes de limpiar el 

calientabiberones. Apagar el calientabiberones pulsando 
durante 3 segundos el botón ON/OFF.

-  espera a que se enfríe el calientabiberones antes de limpiarlo.
-  Utilizar un cepillo suave con jabón y agua caliente para limpiar 

el interior de la parte de acero inoxidable. Tras la limpieza, 
dejar que se seque. Si se utiliza el calientabiberones en 

exteriores, se puede limpiar o enjuagar con agua limpia entre 
cada uso.

- no sumerjas nunca el aparato en agua.
-  no laves directamente con agua los botones de control ni 

el puerto de carga. En caso de que tengas que limpiarlos, 
pásales un paño húmedo.

- no utilices ningún detergente para limpiar el aparato.
•  Tras usar el calientabiberones, puede ocurrir que aparezcan 

manchas debido a la calidad del agua, a manchas de leche o de 
sustancias de bebidas. Limpia el calientabiberones con un paño 
suave o una escobilla. No utilices productos para eliminar la cal.

GUÍA DE MANTENIMIENTO

Batería de 27,75 Wh, apta para el transporte aéreo. 
Consulte a su transportista o compañía aérea para más detalles. 

•  Cualquier otra utilización puede resultar peligrosa.
•  El aparato no contiene ninguna pieza útil al usuario 

para una eventual reparación. No desmonte 
el aparato.

•  Vigile el aparato cuando lo emplea con niños a 
proximidad. Deje el aparato fuera del alcance de 
los niños.

•  No toque las superficies calientes del aparato.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

•  Recargue siempre la batería en el aparato 
utilizando el cable cargador suministrado. Utilice 
una fuente de alimentación externa con las 
especificaciones indicadas en los datos técnicos 
sólo para cargar la batería recargable.

•  Utilícelo sólo con un cargador ITE o de Clase 2 
listado/certificado para conexión USB. No utilice 
fuentes no homologadas.

Nombre Moov & Feed Capacidad 11.5 fl oz / 340 ml

Potencia de salida batería 55 W Referencia Modelo A002103_US

Tensión / corriente de entrada 5 V / 2 A Tensión de salida 11.1 V

Rango de temperatura de aislamiento 99 °F - 122 °F Peso neto 18 oz / 510 g

Puerto de carga Carga tipo C Tiempo de carga  7 horas
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FR.
a. Pièce d'étanchéité en silicone
b. Bouchon amovible
c. Bec verseur
d.  Système d’ouverture et 

fermeture sécurisé
e. Attache en silicone
f. Corps de la bouteille
g. Interface de commande
h. Port USB-C de charge

ES.
a.  Pieza de estanqueidad 

de silicona
b. Tapón extraíble
c. Boquilla de vertido
d.  Sistema de apertura y 

de cierre de seguridad
e. Enganche de silicona
f. Cuerpo de la botella
g. Interfaz de control
h. Puerto USB-C de carga

Moov & Feed

EN.
a. Airtight silicone stopper
b. Removable lid
c. Pouring spout
d.  Secure opening 

and closing system
e. Silicone loop
f. Bottle body
g. Control interface
h. USB-C charging port
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CONTROL INTERFACE - INTERFACE DE COMMANDE - INTERFAZ DE CONTROL

• Display screen
•  Écran d'affichage
• Pantalla de visualización

• ON/OFF button
• Bouton ON/OFF
•  Botón de encendido (ON) / 

apagado (OFF)

• Temperature adjustment buttons (-/+)
• Boutons de réglage de la température (-/+)
• Botón de ajuste de la temperatura (-/+)

POWER SUPPLY - ALIMENTATION - ALIMENTACIÓN

FR.
Avant la première utilisation du chauffe-
biberon, chargez le produit pendant au 
moins 3 heures à l’aide du câble USB-C 
inclus (prise non fournie).

EN.
Before using the bottle warmer for the 
first time, charge the product for at least 
3 hours using the USB-C cable included 
(plug not included).

ES.
Antes de usar el calientabiberones por 
primera vez, carga el producto durante 
al menos 3 horas con el cable USB-C 
incluido (Adaptador de CA no incluido).
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STARTING THE APPLIANCE - MISE EN ROUTE DE L'APPAREIL 
PUESTA EN MARCHA DEL APARATO

FR.
Le chauffe-biberon est également 
compatible avec du lait maternel, lait en 
poudre, café, thé et soupes. Pour assurer 
une performance optimale et une longévité 
du produit, nous vous invitons à privilégier 
le réchauffage de l’eau uniquement dans 
le chauffe-biberon, et à effectuer le reste 
de la préparation directement dans 
votre biberon.

EN.
The bottle warmer is also compatible with 
breast milk, powdered formula, coffee, tea 
and soup. For maximum performance and 
durability, we recommend heating water 
only in the bottle warmer, then preparing 
the mixture in your feeding bottle. 

ES.
El calientabiberones también es 
compatible con leche materna, leche en 
polvo, café, té y sopas. Para garantizar 
un resultado óptimo y la durabilidad del 
producto, recomendamos calentar solo 
agua en el calientabiberones, y realizar el 
resto de la preparación directamente en 
el biberón.

= LOCK

ES.
Desenrosca el tapón y llena el 
calientabiberones con el líquido que 
desees. Vuelve a cerrar el tapón y 
asegúrate de situar correctamente el 
sistema de cierre en posición cerrada y 
de seguridad.

FR.
Dévissez le bouchon et remplissez le 
chauffe-biberon du liquide souhaité. 
Revissez le bouchon et assurez-vous de 
bien mettre le système de fermeture en 
position fermée et sécurisée.

EN.
Unscrew the lid and fill the bottle warmer 
with the required liquid. Screw the lid back 
on and ensure the fastening system is in 
the closed and secure position.
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3 sec

FR.
∙  Maintenez bien le bouton ON appuyé 

pendant 3 secondes. L’écran s’allume.
∙  Choisissez la température souhaitée 

grâce aux flèches montantes et 
descendantes. Il est possible de 
sélectionner une température entre 99 °F 
(37 °C) et 122 °F (50 °C).

∙  L’écran clignote durant 3 secondes puis 
reste fixe, la température souhaitée est 
alors prise en compte. La chauffe débute 
automatiquement et la température actuelle 
du liquide s’affiche alors sur l’écran.

EN.
∙  Press and hold the ON button for 3 

seconds. The screen turns on.
∙  Choose the required temperature using 

the up and down arrows. You can select 
a temperature between 99 °F (37 °C) and 
122 °F (50 °C).

∙  The screen flashes for 3 seconds 
then stops, meaning that the required 
temperature has been recorded. Heating 
begins automatically and the current 
temperature of the liquid is displayed on 
the screen.

ES.
∙  Mantenga pulsado el botón ON durante 

3 segundos. La pantalla se encenderá.
∙  Selecciona la temperatura que 

desees con las flechas ascendente y 
descendente. Se puede seleccionar una 
temperatura de entre 99 °F (37 °C) y 
122 °F (50 °C).

∙  La pantalla parpadea durante 3 segundos 
y luego se queda fija, eso significa que 
se ha registrado la temperatura deseada. 
El calientabiberones se pone en marcha 
automáticamente y la temperatura actual 
del líquido aparece indicada en la pantalla.

HEATING AND KEEPING WARM - CHAUFFAGE ET MAINTIEN AU CHAUD 
CALENTAR Y MANTENER EL CALOR

3 sec

FR.
Lors de la chauffe, il est possible de voir la 
température cible réglée en appuyant une 
fois brièvement sur le bouton ON/OFF. 
Autrement, l’écran affiche la température 
actuelle du liquide.

EN.
During heating, you can view the target 
temperature selected by briefly pressing 
the ON/OFF button. Otherwise the screen 
displays the current temperature of 
the liquid.

ES.
Durante el calentamiento, se puede 
ver la temperatura ajustada pulsando 
brevemente una vez en el botón de 
encendido (ON) / apagado (OFF). De 
lo contrario, la pantalla indicará la 
temperatura actual del líquido.
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FR. TABLEAU DES TEMPS DE CHAUFFE
Temps pour chauffer de l’eau à température ambiante (68°F / 20°C) à 99°F (37°C). Ce temps est donné à titre indicatif  
et peut varier en fonction de la température de l’eau, de la pièce et de la charge de la batterie.

< 6.7 fl oz 6.7 fl oz 10 fl oz 11.5 fl oz

4 min
Lorsqu'une petite quantité d'eau est chauffée (inférieure à 6.7 fl oz /  
200 ml), veillez à attendre 1 à 2 min avant de donner le biberon à votre enfant.

5 min 8 min 9 min

EN. HEATING TIME CHART
Time to heat water at room temperature (68°F / 20°C) to 99°F (37°C). This time is indicative and may vary according to 
water temperature, room temperature and battery charge.

< 6.7 fl oz 6.7 fl oz 10 fl oz 11.5 fl oz

4 min
 If heating a small amount of water (less than 6.7 fl oz / 200 ml), please wait  
1 to 2 mins before giving the bottle to your child.

5 min 8 min 9 min

ES. TABLA DE TIEMPOS DE CALENTAMIENTO
Tiempo para calentar agua a temperatura ambiente (68°F / 20°C) hasta 99°F (37°C). Este tiempo se indica a título 
orientativo y puede variar en función de la temperatura del agua, de la habitación y de la carga de la batería.

< 6.7 fl oz 6.7 fl oz 10 fl oz 11.5 fl oz

4 min
Cuando se caliente una pequeña cantidad de agua (menos de 6.7 fl oz / 200 
ml), habrá que esperar de 1 a 2 minutos antes de darle el biberón a su hijo.

5 min 8 min 9 min

ES.
∙  Cuando el líquido alcance la temperatura 

deseada, el calientabiberones se 
pondrá automáticamente en modo 
‘mantenimiento en caliente’ para conservar 
el líquido a la temperatura adecuada.

∙  El tiempo de mantenimiento en caliente 
dependerá de la temperatura deseada, 
de la cantidad de líquido y del nivel 
de batería restante (posibilidad de 
autonomía de 7h).

FR.
∙  Lorsque le liquide atteint la température 

souhaitée, le chauffe-biberon se met 
automatiquement en mode ‘maintien au 
chaud’ afin de conserver le liquide à 
la bonne température.

∙  Le temps de maintien au chaud 
dépendra de la température demandée, 
de la quantité de liquide et du niveau 
de batterie restant (autonomie possible 
jusqu’à 7h).

EN.
∙  Once the liquid reaches the required 

temperature, the bottle warmer 
automatically switches to 'keep warm' 
mode to keep the liquid at 
the right temperature.

∙  The length of time the liquid can be 
kept warm will depend on the required 
temperature, the amount of liquid and the 
remaining battery level (maximum battery 
life: 7 hours).
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1-2 min

INFORMATION ON OTHER LIQUIDS - INFOS AUTRES LIQUIDES 
INFORMACIÓN SOBRE OTROS LÍQUIDOS

EN.
For liquids other than water, or if 
water does not heat up sufficiently.
∙  When the desired temperature is 

reached, check that the bottle is tightly 
closed, then gently stir the contents by 
moving it up and down.

∙  Leave the contents to stand for a 
further 1-2 minutes, or until the desired 
temperature is displayed again. Now 
it’s ready!

FR.
Pour les liquides autres que de 
l’eau ou si l’eau ne chauffe pas 
suffisamment.
∙  Quand la température souhaitée est 

atteinte, vérifiez que la bouteille est bien 
fermée puis mélangez doucement son 
contenu en la remuant de haut en bas.

∙  Laissez reposer le contenu 1 à 2 min 
supplémentaire ou jusqu’à ce que la 
température souhaitée soit à nouveau 
affichée. C’est prêt !

ES.
Para líquidos distintos del agua o si el 
agua no se calienta lo suficiente.
∙  Una vez alcanzada la temperatura 

deseada, compruebe que la botella esté 
bien cerrada y, a continuación, remueva 
suavemente el contenido moviéndola de 
arriba hacia abajo.

∙  Dejar reposar durante 1-2 minutos 
más o hasta que vuelva a aparecer la 
temperatura deseada. ¡Ya está listo!

FR.
Si vous souhaitez éteindre le chauffe-
biberon, appuyez sur le bouton OFF 
pendant 3 secondes.

EN.
If you wish to turn off the bottle warmer, 
press the OFF button for 3 seconds.

ES.
Si quieres apagar el calientabiberones, 
pulsa el botón OFF durante 3 segundos.

3 sec

OFF
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FR.
Lorsque le chauffe-biberon est à court 
de batterie, l’icône de la batterie se met à 
clignoter puis s’éteint. Veillez alors à bien 
recharger le chauffe-biberon à l’aide du 
câble USB-C inclus (temps de charge 
estimé : 4h). Une fois la charge terminée, 
l’icône de batterie ne clignote plus.

EN.
If the bottle warmer has a low battery, 
the battery icon flashes then turns off. 
You will then need to charge the bottle 
warmer using the USB-C cable included 
(estimated charging time: 4h). Once 
charging is complete, the battery icon will 
stop flashing.

ES.
Cuando el calientabiberones tenga la 
batería baja, parpadeará el icono de la 
batería y luego se apagará. En ese caso, 
recarga el calientabiberones con el cable 
USB-C incluido (tiempo estimado de carga: 
4h). Una vez finalizada la carga, el icono de 
la batería dejará de parpadear.

EN. TROUBLESHOOTING TABLE

Problem Possible causes Solutions

Does not turn on ∙ Low battery. ∙  Charge the product using the USB-C cable included.

Does not heat up enough or 
not at all

∙ Water is too cold.
∙ Contains a liquid other than water.

∙ Low battery.
∙ Product Charging.

∙ Action not finalised.

∙  Check that the top is tightly closed, and then gently shake the 
bottle up and down to mix the liquid and even out the heat.

∙  Where possible, use the bottle warmer for heating water only 
then prepare any mixtures in the feeding bottle itself to ensure 
the heating process works efficiently.

∙  Ensure the battery is fully charged.
∙  The heating cycle cannot be started while the battery is being 
charged or while the product is connected to the mains. Wait 
until charging is complete or stop charging before restarting 
the heating operation.

∙  Ensure the heating cycle has started.

Lid is leaking ∙ The lid is not fastened properly. ∙  Ensure that the lid is screwed on tightly and secured using 
the safety latch.

Error Code HI ∙  Temperature of liquid inside bottle too high 
(> 122 °C).

∙  Make sure that no liquid is too hot in the bottle (> 122 °C).
∙  Check that the bottle is tightly closed, then gently stir the 
contents by moving it up and down to homogenise the heating.

∙  Turn off the product, place the bottle upright on a flat surface 
and restart the heating process.

∙  If the problem persists, contact customer service.

Error codes E1, E2, E3 ∙ Error code indicating a malfunction. ∙  Please contact our after-sales service department.

Error code E4 ∙ No water in the product. ∙  Turn off the product, add water and 
restart the heating process.
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FR. TABLEAU DE DIAGNOSTIC DES PANNES

Problème Causes possibles Solutions

Ne s’allume pas ∙ La batterie est faible. ∙  Recharger le produit à l’aide du câble USB-C inclus.

Ne chauffe pas ou pas assez ∙ Eau trop froide.
∙ Contient un autre liquide que de l’eau.

∙ Batterie faible.
∙ Produit en charge.

∙ Action pas finalisée.

∙  Vérifier que la bouteille est bien fermée puis mélanger 
doucement son contenu en la remuant de haut en bas pour 
homogénéiser la chauffe.

∙  Privilégier l’usage de l’eau uniquement à chauffer puis 
mélanger dans le biberon directement pour assurer une 
bonne performance de chauffe.

∙ S’assurer que la batterie est bien chargée.
∙  Le cycle de chauffe ne peut pas être lancé pendant la charge 
de la batterie ou lorsque le produit est branché au secteur. 
Attendre que la charge soit terminée ou bien arrêter la charge 
avant de relancer l'opération de chauffe.

∙ S’assurer d’avoir bien lancé le cycle de chauffe.

Fuite au niveau du bouchon ∙ Le bouchon est mal fermé. ∙  S’assurer que le bouchon est bien vissé et sécurisé grâce au 
loquet de sécurité.

Code Erreur HI ∙  Température du liquide à l'intérieur de la 
bouteille trop élevée (> 122 °C).

  S'assurer de ne pas mettre de liquide trop chaud dans la 
bouteille (> 122 °C).

∙  Vérifier que la bouteille est bien fermée puis mélanger 
doucement son contenu en la remuant de haut en bas pour 
homogénéiser la chauffe.

∙  Éteindre le produit, replacer la bouteille bien droite sur une 
surface plane et relancer l'opération de chauffage.

∙  Si le problème persiste, contacter le service client.

Codes erreurs E1, E2, E3 ∙  Code d'erreur indiquant 
un dysfonctionnement.

∙  Contacter le service client.

Code erreur E4 ∙ Absence d'eau dans le produit. ∙  Bien éteindre le produit, mettre de l'eau et relancer l'opération 
de chauffage

Moov & Feed

ES. TABLA DE DIAGNÓSTICO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Causa posible Solución

No se enciende ∙ La batería está baja. ∙  Recargar el producto con el cable USB-C incluido.

No calienta o no lo suficiente ∙ Agua demasiado fría.
∙ Contiene otro líquido que no es agua.

∙ Batería baja.
∙ Producto en carga.

∙ Acción no finalizada.

∙  Compruebe que la botella está bien cerrada y, a 
continuación, remueva suavemente el contenido, moviéndolo 
arriba y abajo para igualar el calor.

∙  Optar por usar solo agua para calentar y luego hacer la 
mezcla directamente en el biberón para asegurar un buen 
resultado 
de calentamiento. 

∙  Asegurarse de que la batería esté correctamente cargada.
∙  El ciclo de calentamiento no puede iniciarse mientras la 

batería se está cargando o mientras el producto está 
conectado a la red eléctrica. Espere a que se complete la 
carga o detenga la carga antes de reiniciar la operación de 
calentamiento.

∙  Asegurarse de haber iniciado correctamente el ciclo 
de calentamiento.

Fuga en el tapón ∙ El tapón está mal cerrado. ∙  Asegurarse de que el tapón esté correctamente enroscado y 
cerrado gracias al pestillo de seguridad.

Código de error HI ∙  Temperatura del líquido dentro de la botella 
demasiado alta (> 122 °C).

∙  Asegúrese de que ningún líquido esté demasiado caliente en 
la botella (> 122 °C).

∙  Compruebe que la botella está bien cerrada y, a continuación, 
remueva suavemente el contenido moviéndola arriba y abajo 
para homogeneizar el calentamiento.

∙  Apague el producto, coloque la botella en posición vertical sobre 
una superficie plana y reinicie el proceso de calentamiento.

∙  Si el problema persiste, póngase en contacto con el servicio 
de atención al cliente.

Códigos de error E1, E2, E3 ∙ Código de error que indica una disfunción. ∙  Contacta con nuestro servicio posventa.

Código de error E4 ∙ Assenza di acqua nel prodotto. ∙  Apague el producto, añada agua y reinicie el proceso de 
calentamiento.
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FR.

*  Garantie à vie. Enregistrement sous 2 mois. Voir conditions 
sur le site web Babymoov.

EN.

*  Lifetime warranty. Register within 2 months. See conditions 
at babymoov.us

ES.

*  Garantía de por vida. Registrar en los 2 meses posteriores a 
la fecha de compra. Consulte las condiciones en la web 
de Babymoov.

ALT Group Babymoov Corp.

46 Route 156, Suite 8

YARDVILLE, NJ 08620

USA

www.babymoov.us 

Hotline: 1-855-517-2456
Designed and engineered 
by Babymoov in France


